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Summary 

This report has been produced to satisfy the public reporting requirements of China Taiping 
Insurance (UK) Co Ltd (“the Company”, “CTIUK”) under the Solvency II insurance regulation 
regime (“Solvency II”, “SII”). The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of China Taiping 
Insurance Group (the ‘Group’) which is headquartered in Hong Kong. This report is prepared 
to reflect the Company’s own assets, liabilities and performance. The information contained 
herein covers the year ending 31 December 2021.  

Business and performance 

Following a sustainability driven strategy, and actions taken to strengthen its system of 
governance and tighten underwriting management, the Company has recorded a gross written 
premium of £82.1 million for the reporting period, reduced from £86.7 million for the 2020 
year of account. The Company reported an underwriting profit of £3.7 million and a deficit 
after tax of £0.7 million. These include the impact from run-off books, Covid-19 related claim 
estimation changes, and the entry into a Loss Portfolio Transfer Arrangement as part of the 
preparation for the Part VII Transfer of CTIUK’s European business, which is expected to take 
place towards the end of 2022. 

(All figures in £'000) 2021 2020 

Balance on the technical account 3,719 (22,858) 

Investment returns (632) 1,386 

Exchange (loss)/ gain (1,622) 356 

Other charges (1,736) (4,221) 

Profit on ordinary activities before tax (271) (25,337) 

Tax on profit ordinary activities (440) 554 

Profit for the financial year (711) (24,783) 

The Company received a capital injection of £7 million from the Group, during the reporting 
period, which resulted in a stronger position in SII Own Funds. The Company’s solvency ratios 
as at the end of year 2021 were:  

 Solvency Capital Ratio: 164.5%  (2020: 117.6%) 

 Minimum Capital Ratio: 654.8% (2020: 359.5%) 

 

System of Governance 

The governance framework of the Company consists of a Board of Directors (the ‘Board’), 
board-level committees, Senior Management, management-level committees and departments 
or working functions. Risk culture and risk management is incorporated within the governance 
system in the form of a ‘three lines of defence’ model.  

The Board: takes the ultimate responsibility for the Company’s compliance with laws, 
regulations and administrative provisions; reviews and approves the risk governance structure 
and policies; determines the risk appetite and business strategy of the Company; challenges and 
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reviews any risk identification and assessment; and seek to ensure that an adequate risk culture 
is adopted within the Company. 

Section B of this report provides further details of the Company’s system of governance. 

 

Risk Profiles 

The Company uses the Standard Formula (“SF”) capital model to quantify risks that it faces in 
its day-to-day operations. Among all quantified risks, Non-life Underwriting risk is most 
significant to the Company, especially arising in the property insurance classes, since the 
Company maintains a relatively large portfolio in this area.  

The assets held by the Company are invested in accordance with the Company's risk appetite 
and investment strategies, that are monitored by the Investment Committee on a quarterly basis. 
This is to ensure that the balance between the return on assets and market risk exposures is 
managed under sufficient controls and governance.  

For those risk types managed through the holding of capital, the Company measures and 
monitors its risk profile in accordance with the requirements of the SII Solvency Capital 
Requirement (“SCR”). The key risks modelled within the Company’s SCR remain credit, 
market, underwriting, liquidity and operational risks. 

Section C of this report further describes the risks to which the Company is exposed and how 
it measures, monitors, manages and mitigates these risks, including any changes in the year to 
the Company’s risk exposures and specific risk mitigation actions taken. 

 

Valuation for Solvency Purposes 

Assets, technical provisions and other liabilities are valued in the Company’s Solvency II 
Balance Sheet according to the Solvency II Directive and related guidance. The principle that 
underlies the valuation methodology for Solvency II purposes is through a valuation based on 
the amount for which the Company’s assets or liabilities (as applicable) could be exchanged, 
transferred or settled by knowledgeable and willing third parties in an arm’s length transaction. 

At 31 December 2021, the Company’s excess of assets over liabilities was £49.0 million (2020: 
£38.8 million) on a Solvency II basis, which is £0.3 million higher than the Net Assets under 
UK GAAP (“UK GAAP”) (2020: £3.10 million lower than the Net Assets under UK GAAP). 
The difference is primarily driven by the different basis used to evaluate the Company’s 
premium and reserve provisions.  

The Company’s assets are measured at fair value, based on quoted market information or 
observable active market data. Where quoted market information or observable market data is 
not available, an alternative method of valuation is used. 

No material changes were made to the bases used to recognise and value the Company’s assets, 
technical provisions and other liabilities, or to their estimations, during the year. 

Section D of this report provides further description of the basis, methods and main assumptions 
used in the valuation of assets, technical provisions and other liabilities for each material asset 
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and liability class. In addition, it also provides an explanation of the material differences 
between the UK GAAP and Solvency II bases of valuation. 

 

Capital Management 

The Company manages its Own Funds in conjunction with the SCR. The Company uses the SF 
approach for calculating its SCR. 

There have been no material changes to the objectives, policies or processes of the Company 
for managing its Own Funds during the year.  

On the Solvency II basis, as at 31 December 2021, the Company’s total eligible own funds was 
£49.0 million (2020: £38.8 million), of which 100% (2020: 97.1%) was represented by 
unrestricted tier 1 capital. The Company’s SCR has been calculated at £29.8 million (2020: 
£33.0 million) and MCR was £7.5 million (2020: £10.5 million). The SCR coverage ratio was 
164.5% (2020: 117.6%). 

Section E of this report further describes the objectives, policies and procedures employed by 
the Company for managing its own funds. The section also covers information on the structure 
and quality of Own Funds and calculation of SCR, including information about the Company’s 
use of the SF. 
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The Responsibility Statement 
 

Company:     China Taiping Insurance (UK) Co Ltd 
Registration number:    1766035 (England and Wales) 
Registered office:    2 Finch Lane! London EC3V 3NA 
 
We acknowledge our responsibility for preparing the Solvency and Financial Condition 
Report (“SFCR”) in all material respects in accordance with the Prudential Regulation 
Authority (“PRA”) Rules and the Solvency II Regulations. 
 
 
Following a recently completed review of the Company’s internal arrangements, certain 
weaknesses were identified.  A detailed remediation plan has been formulated and is now 
being implemented to address those weaknesses. 
  
Aside from the above, we are satisfied that:  
 
a) throughout the financial year in question, the Company has complied in all material 
respects with the regulatory outcomes set by the PRA as applicable to the Company, other 
than with respect to certain areas identified, which are in the process of being addressed as a 
priority for the business; and  
  
b) it is reasonable to believe that the insurer will in future comply with the requirements of the 
PRA Rules and the Solvency II Regulations, once it has addressed the weaknesses identified.. 
 
Approval for this statement 

By order of the Board 

 

 

 
 
 
Mr Xiaodong Yu 

Director and Chief Executive 

20 June 2022 

 
The Company’s financial statements are available from the Company Secretary, Mr. Wei Min 
Zheng, 2 Finch Lane, London, EC3V 3NA. 

The SFCR is presented in pound sterling, rounded to the nearest million unless stated otherwise. 
The Qualitative Reporting Templates (“QRT”) are presented in pound sterling rounded to the 
nearest thousand. Rounding differences of +/- one unit can occur. 

  



 

   8 
 

A. Business and Performance 

!"# $ %&'()*''$+,*-,(*. $

CTIUK, formerly known as China Insurance Company (UK) Co Ltd, has been registered and 
domiciled in the United Kingdom (UK) since 1983, and started underwriting on 1 October 1985.  

The principal activity of the Company is underwriting non-life insurance risks in the United 
Kingdom. Some business was written in a number of other selected European territories before 
Brexit. In addition, the Company has some business exposure on a global basis, subject to 
comprehensive protection via the reinsurance market. Additionally, the Company continues to 
selectively underwrite inward reinsurance business (mainly in the Far East).  

The Company is authorised in the United Kingdom by the Prudential Regulation Authority 
(“PRA”) and regulated by both the PRA and the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”). It has 
also been a member of the Association of British Insurers (or their predecessors) since 
becoming authorised to underwrite.      

From its original establishment the Company has predominantly focused on underwriting risks 
for local Chinese businesses / communities and then developed its customer base among the 
UK and EU small and medium-sized enterprises (“SME”). In the past 10 years the Company 
has gradually broadened and diversified in its range of products and increasing the size of risks 
being underwritten, along with the growth of business, market awareness and credit rating 
upgrading. 

The Company operates its head office in London, with a representative office in Manchester. 
The Company’s Rotterdam office has ceased underwriting due to Brexit. For the remaining EU 
liabilities, the Company is actively working towards a Part VII transfer to ensure compliant 
operation and service to these relevant policyholders remains at the same level. The majority 
of the Company’s business is transacted via a distribution network of professional insurance 
intermediaries nationwide. In addition, the Company deals directly with customers who are 
mostly clients with Chinese interests.  

Within our network of intermediaries, the Company works with a small number of carefully 
chosen, delegated authority agents. These agents are utilised to underwrite business in various 
areas, including niche areas, where their expertise and experience in these areas provides 
enhanced technical resource. These agents are audited annually. 

The Company is externally rated by Fitch Ratings. In 2017 the Company was assigned a 
Financial Strength Rating of “A-” and this has been affirmed in the subsequent rating reviews, 
the most recent being in October 2021. 

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of the listed financial services organisation, China 
Taiping Insurance Holding Company Ltd. (HK.0966). 

!"/ $ 0)1*-.-(2()3$4*-56-78)9* $

In 2021, gross premiums written by the Company were £82.1 million (2020: £86.7 million). 
This decrease was mainly due to the change of strategic focus by the Company, shifting from 
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volume to quality, with an associated enhanced underwriting discipline and risk assessment. 
2021 was a year of change for the Company with the focus being on sustainable and 
profitable growth. We made numerous changes, implementing a rate increase, reducing loss 
making books and strengthening underwriting controls. 

Regarding Covid-19 related Business Interruption claims, the Company dealt with more than 
1,700 alleged claims, and an Arbitration Award was issued in favour of CTIUK in respect of 
contentious policy wording for business interruption losses. 

Due to Brexit, the Company entered a Loss Portfolio Transfer reinsurance arrangement 
covering the remaining claims liabilities on its EU exposures, in preparation for a Part VII 
Transfer of its residual EU business. The effect of such a Loss Portfolio Transfer is reflected 
in the Outward Reinsurance Premium and Reinsurers’ Share of Claims Incurred figure. 

The overall underwriting result was a combination of outcomes, from Covid reserves releases, 
run off of the Company’s Irish and Netherlands book due to Brexit, and a retained book of 
businesses which had a much improved underwriting resulting in a combined ratio below 
100%, reflecting the improved underwriting mechanisms for quality control and risk selection 
carried out throughout 2021. 

The following table provides a summary of our technical underwriting account for the year of 
2021:  

(All figures in £'000) 2021 2020 

Gross premiums written 82,132 86,682 
Outward reinsurance premiums (58,769) (52,634) 

Change in the net provision for unearned premiums 1,061 (748) 

Total technical income 24,424 33,300 

Claims incurred 12,494 70,611 

Reinsurers’ share of claims incurred (8,810) (31,008) 

Claims incurred, net of reinsurance 3,683 39,603 

Net operating expenses 17,021 16,555 

Balance on the technical account 3,719 (22,858) 

 

Fire and other damage to property insurance remained the largest line of business in the retained 
book. However due to the aforesaid Loss Portfolio Transfer reinsurance, which mainly covers 
the Fire and other damage to property insurance and General liability insurance lines of business, 
the largest Solvency II line of business on a Net Written basis was the Miscellaneous Financial 
Loss in 2021. 

The table below shows the business portfolio by Solvency II line of business as at 31 December 
2021.  
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(All figures in £'000) 

2021 2020 
!"#$

%&"'()'$
*&(##"+$

,-$.$/0$
1/#23$

!"#$
%&"'()'$
*&(##"+$

,-$.$/0$
1/#23$

Fire and other damage to property insurance 7,661  32.8% 18,609 54.7% 
Miscellaneous financial loss 12,530  53.6% 11,413 33.5% 

Medical expense insurance (52)  -0.2% 144 0.4% 
General liability insurance 2,711  11.6% 3,294 9.7% 

Credit and suretyship insurance 138  0.6% 183 0.5% 
Other motor insurance 375  1.6% 405 1.2% 

Total 23,363 100.00% 34,047 100% 

 

In 2022 the Company intends to continue to work towards achieving an overall underwriting 
profit by focusing on quality businesses through the direct and open market channel, which 
have been historically more profitable, whilst adhering to its mission of supporting the Chinese 
community through enhanced personal lines products.  

!": $ ;),*'27*)2$4*-56-78)9* $

The Company recorded a net investment loss of £0.6 million (2020: net investment return of 
£1.4 million). The investment return/ loss is as a net result of an unrealised profit or loss on 
fixed income securities and an investment income from fixed income products, net of 
impairment on investment and investment management expenses. 

The Company uses professional investment managers to manage its investment portfolio. 
Where possible, foreign exchange risk is minimised by matching the currencies of investments 
to those of the Company’s technical liabilities. This principle is set out in the investment 
strategy. 

 

(All figures in £'000)  2021 2020 

Investment income 2,146 1,925 
Realised (loss)/ gains on investments (1,489) (302) 

Unrealised (loss)/ gains on investments (1,021) (22) 
Investment management expenses  (268) (215) 

Net investment returns (632) 1,386 

 

!"< $ 4*-56-78)9*$65$62=*-$!92(,(2(*'$

There is an exchange rate loss of £1.5 million (2020: Exchange gain of £0.4 million), which 
arose from assets held in US Dollar and Hong Kong Dollar. Other charges include expenses 
allocated to non-underwriting activities of £1.7 million (2020: £4.2 million). 
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A.5.1 Covid-19 Impacts 

Covid-19 had spread globally since early 2020. The UK was severely impacted socially and 
economically. As a result of the widespread measures taken by the UK government to try to 
control the spread of the pandemic, people were required to stay at home and, where possible, 
work from home. If this was not possible, their place of work was either considered as an 
essential business and allowed to continue operating; or non-essential and required to close. 
The Government helped to pay people’s wages and provided significant other financial support 
measures to businesses. 

As a result of these measures many businesses, particularly in the retail, trade and hospitality 
sectors, faced extensive periods of interruption to their normal operations. These interruptions 
commenced in March 2020 and have continued to a greater or lesser degree almost unabated 
since then.        

Not long after the outbreak of the pandemic and the imposition of the Government’s restrictions, 
insurers started to receive claim notifications from policyholders for interruption to their 
business. In many instances these claims were repudiated by insurers based on their 
interpretation of the policy cover wording. 

As a consequence of the deep impact on business and the equally broad denial of liability by 
many insurers, the FCA intervened. In order to try to quickly achieve a comprehensive solution 
to the problem and a consistent and fair interpretation of affected wordings, they instituted a 
legal process via the High Court and subsequently a determination on appeal to the Supreme 
Court.  

In January 2021, the Supreme Court handed down the judgement on the appeals made against 
the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA)’s business interruption (BI) insurance Test Case. The 
Supreme Court supported the decision of the High Court, which found in favour of 
policyholders. 

While the judgment provided some clarity on the claim responsibility, many areas are still 
subject to further debate on a case-by-case basis. The decision has brought further discussions 
amongst the parties involved – the insurers, policyholders, and the regulators (predominantly 
the FCA and the Financial Ombudsman Service (FOS)). This has increased the chance of legal 
actions from policyholders and/or regulators against CTIUK. 

The Test Case process has left some uncertainties over the interpretation of policy wordings, 
such as the ‘occurrence’ and the ‘at premises’ issues. CTIUK decided to pursue a route of 
independent arbitration with a selection of policyholders on one large account to obtain further 
clarity on the legal interpretation on “denial of access’ (DOA) type of wording.  

In September 2021, Lord Mance issued an Arbitration Award in favour of CTIUK on the DOA 
Package wordings. The FOS has started to issue preliminary decisions in favour of the 
Company on DOA complaints following the Arbitration Award. 

By the end of November, FOS had overturned their decision on DOA Package complaints and 
the FCA gave no further comments on the Arbitration Award.  
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A post-reporting-date finding is reflected to the 2021-year end reserving valuation. The Corbin 
& King v AXA case (the “case”) concerns the scope of cover provided by a Denial of Access 
(Non-Damage) (“NDDA”) clause in a combined business insurance policy issued by the 
Company. The judgement was handed down by Mrs. Justice Cockerill on 25 February 2022. 

After receiving the judgement on the case, CTIUK consulted with external legal advisors in 
March 2022, to consider whether it would affect the claims stance of CTIUK. If so, the Covid-
19 reserves would need to be adjusted. 

CTIUK as an insurer who offers a large volume of package insurance to SMEs that contains BI 
coverage, faces a significant impact from Covid-19 BI claims. For this reason, CTIUK has been 
assessing the potential impact of Covid-19 on the company’s financial results and Solvency 
Capital Requirement Coverage Ratio (SCR Ratio) since the beginning of the pandemic. A 
special reserve has been set up and is constantly being adjusted in an attempt to reflect the latest 
situation, such as the outcome of the Test Case process and other industry developments within 
its reserving estimation. 

The special ultimate reserve for Covid BI claims stands at £23.5 million gross of reinsurance 
(net: £10.9 million) at the end of 2021. These figures represent the best estimates of 
Company’s claims costs, while the reported claim amount is £14.0 million on the gross basis 
(net: £5.8 million) as at 31 December 2021. 

 

A.5.2 Loss Portfolio Transfer and Portfolio Transfer 

Although the Company has put all EU business in run-off, to ensure the policyholders receive 
the same level of service post Brexit, as mentioned in section A.2 above, a Loss Portfolio 
Transfer reinsurance arrangement was entered into in 2021, and is working towards a Portfolio 
Transfer (Part VII) of its EU business in 2022.  
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B. System of Governance 

The information in this section relates to the system of governance for the year ending 31 
December 2021. A new governance structure has been adopted with effect from 1 January 2021. 
Further details are provided in this section below. 

%"#$ @*)*-8A$;)56-782(6)$6)$2=*$B?'2*7$65$@6,*-)8)9*$

B.1.1 The Company’s Governance Structure  

The Company’s governance structure for the year ending 31 December 2021 is shown below. 

 
*The Netherlands Branch is in run-off after Brexit. 

The Compensation and Nomination Committee was established in 2021, led by an independent 
non-executive director and formed of one independent non-executive director and one non-
executive director. 

 

B.1.2 Roles and Responsibilities 

Board of Directors 

The Board has an overall responsibility for the oversight of the Company. Its objectives include 
setting the strategic aims, monitoring management’s performance against those aims, setting 
risk appetite and ensuring that effective controls are in place. Any major changes to the 
Company’s business activities must be approved by the Board before implementation. The 
Board meets at least quarterly. Minutes of all Board meetings are recorded and reflect the 
substance of the discussions as well as the decisions made.  

The Board comprises a non-executive chairperson, non-executive directors (NEDs), 
independent non-executive directors (iNEDs) and executive directors. The duties of each 
individual directors include: 

¥! to act within their powers; 
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¥! to promote the success of the Company; 
¥! to exercise independent judgement; 
¥! to exercise reasonable care, skill and diligence; 
¥! to avoid conflicts of interest; 
¥! not to accept benefits from third parties; and 
¥! to declare interests in a proposed or existing transaction or arrangement with the 

Company. 

In order to provide effective oversight for certain aspects of governance, the Board has 
established Board sub-committees to carry out the governance on specific aspects. The 
membership of these committees is set and approved by the Board. 

As at 31 December 2021, three sub-committees have been established under the Board as 
follows: 

¥! Audit and Risk Committee (“ARC”): 
¥! Strategy and Investment Committee (“SIC”) 
¥! Compensation and Nomination Committee (“CNC”) 

These three Board level sub-committees are led by an iNED or a NED. The Audit and Risk 
Committee and the Compensation and Nomination Committee are composed of two iNEDs and 
one NED, with iNEDs serving as committee chairpersons. All proposals submitted to the Board 
would be firstly deliberated at relevant committees for approval. Committees keep closely in 
contact with the Senior management and management-level committees responsible for the 
operation and management of the Company. 

!
Senior Management and management-level committees 

The Senior Management is in charge of the company’s daily operations and is supported by the 
following management-level committees over the reporting period:!

¥! The Product Committee meets before the launch of any new products to implement the 
product approval process. The product approval process involves identifying the target 
market, product testing and finally selection of distribution channels. The committee is 
responsible for designing, monitoring, reviewing, and distributing the Company’s 
insurance products, which also includes corrective actions for insurance products that 
are detrimental to customers.  

¥! The Underwriting Committee meets quarterly and also when significant decisions are 
to be made to ensure that the underwriting strategy, processes and standards support 
the Company’s current and future plans. The Underwriting Committee provides 
oversight and reviews underwriting activities.  

¥! The Claims Committee meets every two months and also when required to set internal 
rules or guidance relating to the work within the claims departments and to discuss 
specific claim cases.  

¥! The Investment Committee meets regularly to review the investment performance and 
monitor the implementation of investment strategies as set out by the annual budget.  

¥! The Credit Control Committee meets quarterly and when required.  It is responsible for 
monitoring the Company’s credit risk management by systematically managing 
receivable accounts and assessing material credit risk related decisions. 
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¥! The Risk Management Committee meets quarterly and when required. The Board 
exercises its authority to review and approve the Company’s risk management strategy, 
overall risk principle and risk appetite for each year. The compliance and risk 
management practices, plans, and the monitoring of risk measures are reported to the 
Risk Management Committee at each quarter end.  

¥! The Treating Customer Fairly (TCF) Committee was set up in December 2021 to 
ensure that products meet customers’ needs, that the Company is prompt and fair in 
dealing with claims and complaints and actively supporting all customers fully both 
pre- and post-sale to their continued satisfaction. This committee is responsible for 
managing vulnerable customers, complaints, fair pricing and other TCF issues.  

Key Functions  

The Company has the following Solvency II key functions: 

¥! Risk Function (section B.3).  
¥! Compliance Function (section B.4).  
¥! Internal Audit (section B.5).  
¥! Actuarial Function (section B.6).  

 

B.1.3 Material Changes to Governance Over Reporting Period  

One of the Executive Directors, Graham A. Kerr, resigned and the Board of Directors and 
Shareholders agreed to appoint Brian Law as Executive Director. 

 

B.1.4 Remuneration Policy 

The remuneration system applies to all employees. The Remuneration Policy is designed to 
reward competitively long-term sustainable performance and to attract and motivate 
appropriately skilled people, regardless of gender, ethnicity, age, disability, or any other factor 
unrelated to performance or experience with the Company, while performing their role within 
the growth of the Company. The design and implementation of the Remuneration Policy is 
overseen by the CNC to ensure what the Company pays its employees is aligned with its 
business performance and strategy. Performance is evaluated not only on what is achieved over 
the period but more importantly on how it is achieved, as it is firmly believed within the 
Company that the latter contributes to the long-term sustainability of the business. Fixed 
compensation and benefits are the key focus of the remuneration framework, with variable pay 
(bonus and/or long-term incentives) differentiated by performance and adherence to the 
Company's operation situation. The policy aims to: 

¥! Be fair and appropriate. To ensure that all employees are paid fairly and are treated 
consistently throughout the Company. 

¥! Align with the Company’s strategic aims. To support the Company's business 
strategy, objectives, values, and long-term high-quality development. 

¥! Be competitive. To provide a competitive remuneration package within the industry 
to ensure that the Company can attract, retain, and motivate employees. 

¥! Pay for Responsibility. To ensure employees' payments are linked with their role and 
the scope of responsibility. 

¥! Pay for Performance. To ensure employees' payments are linked with performance 
and reinforce our performance-driven culture and principles of meritocracy. 
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¥! Be Compliant. To comply with applicable laws and corporate governance 
requirements. 

¥! Be Prudent to Risk. To avoid incentives that encourage unnecessary or excessive 
risks that could threaten the Company's value. 

¥! Avoid conflict of interest. To ensure remuneration management includes measures to 
avoid conflicts of interest. 

The Company operates a Performance Appraisal Programme (PAP) for setting objectives and 
assessing an individual’s contribution. Decisions on any adjustments to an employee’s fixed 
salary or on annual performance-based bonus are made on the basis of this appraisal and the 
Company’s financial performance. 

B.1.5 Material Transactions 

There are no material transactions with any shareholder, persons with significant influence on 
the Company or members of the Board during the reporting period. 

%"/$ C(2$8)1$4-6D*-$E*F&(-*7*)2'$

The Company has in place a Fit and Proper (F&P) policy, which is intended to align with the 
Senior Managers and Certification Regime (‘SM&CR’), the professional values and long-term 
interests of the Company.   

These policies and procedures are intended to ensure that persons who effectively run the 
Company, or have responsibility for key functions, are fit and proper to do so.  
 
Individuals holding Senior Management Functions (‘SMF’) are required to receive prior 
approvals from the PRA and FCA before they are appointed to perform their roles. 
Appointments are subject to background, criminal record checks and credit checks.  
 
An individual’s fitness to perform their role refers to their competence and capability including 
skills, knowledge and expertise applicable to that role. Assessments of fitness are tailored to 
the role, including knowledge and understanding of:  

¥! The markets in which they operate (i.e. insurance or financial services); 
¥! Business strategy and business model; 
¥! System of governance; 
¥! Financial and, where relevant, actuarial analysis; and 
¥! Regulatory framework and requirements.  

A list of SMF holders (including those pending regulatory approval) is provided below. 

NAME APPROVAL POSITION 
Mr Bo Hong SMF9 Chairman 
Mr Xiaodong Yu SMF1 Chief Executive Function 
Mr Hugh Graham  

SMF10 
 
SMF11 

iNED 
Chair of Risk Committee (pending 
regulatory approval) 
Chair of Audit Committee  

Mr Derek Cribb  
SMF12 
SMF14 

iNED 
Chair of Remuneration Committee 
Senior Independent Director 

Mr Zhongyi Zhang SMF7 Non-Executive Director 
Mr Chun Wing Law SMF2 Chief Finance Function 
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Mr Simon Allen SMF4 Chief Risk Function 
(pending regulatory approval) 

Mr Chris Potts SMF16 
 
SMF17 

Compliance Oversight (pending 
regulatory approval) 
Money Laundering Reporting (pending 
regulatory approval) 

Mr Weimin Zheng SMF18 Other Overall Responsibility Function 
(pending regulatory approval) 

Mr Jingmin Yan SMF18 Other Overall Responsibility Function 
(pending regulatory approval) 

Ms Irene Melloncelli SMF23 Chief Underwriting Officer Function 
Mr Jun Dong SMF24 Chief Operation Function 

All of the current SMF holders have been assessed by the Board and the Senior Management 
of the Company before any appointment. The Company expects individuals to be competent 
for the positions they hold. In view of the implementation of the SM&CR on 10 December 
2018, more emphasis was placed on Senior Manager Conduct Rules. Hence, the Company 
organised trainings and seminars to ensure that all senior managers are aware of SM&CR 
changes. Failure to comply with the SM&CR, where they are relevant, would raise questions 
about the person’s continuing fitness and would have to be reviewed by the Board and by the 
FCA / PRA. 
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B.3.1 Risk Management Function Role and Responsibilities 

The Risk Management Function is responsible for:  
¥! Monitoring and facilitating the implementation of enterprise risk management and 

control procedures across CTIUK; 
¥! Acting as a central contact point for Risk Coordinators from individual Business 

Department for reporting adequate risk-related information throughout the Company; 
¥! Assisting Business Departments in identifying target risk exposure and construct 

remediation plans;  
¥! Assisting the Risk Management Committee with the development of risk management 

processes and internal controls;  
¥! Maintaining and running the risk management tools centrally; 
¥! Forming a holistic view of the overall risk profile and level of exposure at the company 

level; 
¥! Monitoring the adequacy and effectiveness of such risk management processes and 

internal control, accuracy and completeness of reporting and compliance with 
regulations; and  

¥! Providing guidance and training on risk management processes.  
¥! Ensuring the Company activities comply with current legislation and regulations. 
¥! Coordinating the ORSA processes and report; 
¥! Promoting good and active working relationships with the PRA and FCA.  

The Risk Management function is responsible for developing and maintaining a risk framework 
that supports the identification, measurement, monitoring, management and reporting of risks 
on a continuous basis. 
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B.3.2 Risk Management Framework 

The Board of the Company is ultimately responsible for ensuring the effectiveness of the risk 
management system, setting the Company’s risk appetite and overall risk tolerance limits, as 
well as approving the risk management strategies and policies. It also ensures that strategic 
decisions are appropriate for the Company’s structure, size and the specificities of its operations.  

The Company’s Risk Appetite is the aggregate level and types of risk within its Risk Capacity 
that CTIUK is willing to accept in pursuit of its strategic plan and business performance 
objectives, within the timeframe of each annual business plan. 

The Risk Appetite is approved by the Board and reflects the aspirations and expectations of 
various stakeholders through a mix of quantitative statements and measures articulated in Risk 
Appetite Statements, which communicate a willingness to take on certain risks and avoid or 
minimise other risks in pursuit of its business objectives.  

By defining both the nature and level of risk (both acceptable and unacceptable) this enables 
CTIUK to exercise oversight as well as setting boundaries for its business activities and 
behaviours going forward. 

The risk management system includes five processes: Identification, Measurement, 
Management, Monitoring and Reporting. 

A monitoring system is in place to ensure all risk measures (appetite, tolerance and limits) are 
assigned to specific responsible functions or departments.  Monitoring outputs are reported to 
the Risk Management Function, Risk Management Committee, and finally the Board (via the 
ARC), as part of a quarterly risk management report.  The risk appetite framework is 
continuously updated and improved. The Board reviews and approves the risk appetites, risk 
tolerances and risk limits once a year.  

Similar to most conventional general insurance companies, the most significant risk to the 
Company is underwriting risk. 

To appropriately manage underwriting risk, the Company has established comprehensive 
underwriting guides.  These include underwriting authorities for each member of the business 
teams for all lines of business. Any newly proposed business with significant underwriting risks 
is subject to internal approval processes and review by the Underwriting Committee. 
Reinsurance protection is arranged in line with the reinsurance risk appetite. 
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CTIUK has a set of processes and procedures, collectively known as the ORSA process, that 
enables it to measure business performance against its risk appetite, determine future solvency 
needs, and hence continually refine its strategy over time. The ORSA process is viewed as a 
continuous, evolving process, integral to the business strategy. The Board is able to request any 
or all parts of the ORSA process to be performed at any point during the year, subject to the 
requirement that the full process will always take place at least once per year.  

CTIUK’s Board considers the ORSA report as a key tool for evidencing strategic decision-
making and embedding the ORSA process within the operations of the business. The ORSA 
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report details key outcomes of the ORSA process during the reporting period. An update has 
also been provided to cover key events occurred during the reporting period. 

The diagram below shows the key activities at CTIUK that support the ORSA process. 

 

$
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B.4.1 Internal Controls Framework 
 
The Company has an internal controls framework designed to provide assurance that business 
objectives, including good customer outcomes and compliance with regulations, are met.  

The internal control framework is integrated into the Company’s risk management framework 
and embedded into the ‘three lines of defence’ model, as per the diagram below.  
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The three lines of defence model (section B.3.2) is used within the controls framework as 
follows:  

¥! The first line develops controls and performs a control self-assessment; 
¥! The Risk Management Function sits within the Actuarial and Risk Management (ARM) 

department and provides a second line of defence by:  
o! Coordinating control related activities and implementing the controls 

framework;  
o! Supporting the first line in developing their controls and providing oversight 

of first line controls self-assessment; 
o! Managing the second line review of controls and performing gap analyses of 

all controls against regulatory frameworks; 
o! Maintaining logs of controls development and analysing control effectiveness; 

¥! Internal Audit is accountable for providing independent assurance on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of risk management and control.   

B.4.2 Compliance Function 

The Company’s Compliance Function is responsible for:  
¥! Identifying and communicating regulatory change, its impacts on the business and 

ensuring change is implemented appropriately and compliantly; 
¥! Providing second line advice and advice with respect to the regulatory environment, 
¥! Providing business assurance through reviewing the business against its regulatory 

requirements, reflecting any gaps and  following through to remediation, 
¥! Promoting good and active working relationships with regulators and auditors, 

ensuring openness and transparency 
¥! The Company has appointed a Chief Compliance Officer, who has taken over the 

responsibilities of MLRO and Data Protection Officer, creating an alignment across its 
regulatory environment. The current Compliance Officer and MLRO will remain in 
post whilst the new Chief Compliance Officer goes through regulatory approval 
process 

¥! High-impact regulatory changes have been observed during 2021. The changes focused 
on enhanced product governance, pricing fairness, automatic contract renewal, 
outsourcing, operational, cyber, financial resilience, value in the distribution chain and 
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oversight of third-party distributors. These have ensured that the Company pays more 
attention to its governance, control and process environments, making continued 
improvements for greater stability, control and customer outcomes. 

%">$ ;)2*-)8A$!&1(2$C&)92(6)$

Due to the size of the Company, currently the internal audit function is outsourced to an 
independent Group company, China Taiping Insurance Group Ltd., Audit Centre.  

 

Current role of the internal audit function 

¥! To provide an independent assurance service to the Board and management on 
reviewing the effectiveness of the governance, risk management and control processes 
that management has put into place; 

¥! To provide advice to management on governance risks and controls, for example, the 
controls that will be needed when the Company has new business ventures. 

An important focus in 2022 will be on developing a local internal audit capability to enhance 
oversight and provide on-the-ground support to the risk functions, the Executive and the ARC 
in an increasingly complex business, regulatory and risk environment. 
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The key responsibility of the actuarial function under the Solvency II framework is to ensure 
the appropriate level of the Company’s technical provisions and provide an actuarial opinion 
to enable management to make an informed decision.  The Company has an actuarial team 
within the ARM department and additional support received from the Group (where 
appropriate). The Company’s actuarial function holder (SMF 20) is responsible for the 
production and the signing of the actuarial function report.   
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Outsourcing is defined as “an arrangement of any form between a firm and a service provider 
by which that service provider performs a process, a service or an activity which would 
otherwise be undertaken by the firm itself”. 

The Company undertakes the following outsourcing: 

¥! Use of intermediaries as a means for the distribution of certain niche products; and 
dedicated Loss Adjusters to handle claims on specific accounts. All such arrangements 
are governed by discrete agreements between the Company and the relevant 
intermediary or loss adjuster; 

¥! IT services and maintenance of business databases. These are outsourced to a group 
company within the China Taiping Group that is located in China with a formal 
management policy in place; 
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¥! Asset management as mentioned in Section B.3.2. The external asset management 
companies’ investment activities on behalf of CTIUK are guarded by the Company’s 
investment mandate and guidelines. 

¥! Internal audit function as previously mentioned in Section B.5. 

Processes are in place to actively monitor and manage risks related to these outsourced 
functions.  
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B.8.1 Enterprise Risk management Enhancement Project 

An ERM project was conducted in 2021 with support from external consultants.  The project 
aimed to develop and enhance the current framework. The project had five deliverables,  

1) Risk Appetite 

2) Policy Documentation 

3) Internal Control Mechanism 

4) Loss event database 

5) Risk Culture 

Key developments of the framework in 2021 included: 

¥! The company established a five-year development plan as the starting point to 
encapsulate the ERM risk components. 

¥! The 2021 Risk Appetite Statement drafted in year-end 2020 was revised and the metrics 
reviewed and enhanced.  

¥! A policy library was built and based on the foundation of the strategies. The library 
factored in regulatory requirement, industry standards and existing documentations. 

Risk components were strengthened throughout the year. A significant part of this project 
deliverable was the collection and alignment of information as means to build a risk tool tailored 
to CTIUK’s needs.  This was completed in December 2021.   

CTIUK has enhanced its risk culture in the past year by integrating a risk coordinator system 
into the business, conducting risk workshops and training.  The project team has also held risk 
tool demos in preparation for the implementation. 

In 2022, further enhancement and implementation stages will take place to further improve the 
current risk management process and embed it in the business. 

 

B.8.2 Senior Manager & Certification Regime 

After implementing SM&CR, the Company continues to make improvements within its 
structure for improved governance, oversight and control for improved customer outcomes. 
The Board continues to focus on the ever changing environment in which the Company operates, 
anticipating market, economic and political risk and ensuring that the business is well placed 
for stability and continuity for its customers. 
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C. Risk Profile 

The risk profile below describes the key drivers of the Company’s SCR. There are no structural 
changes in the Company’s risk profile over the reporting period. 

 

The assessments above used the Company’s Standard Formula results as at 31 December 2021 
and 2020 respectively. 

Movements in the Company’s risk profile during the reporting year reflect the following 
activities of the Company: 

¥! Non-life Underwriting risk – the proportion of non-life underwriting risk has changed 
from 47.9% to 45.3%. This is as a result of the Covid-19 related reserve position 
reduction, along with claims settlement and the risk transfer of the run-off book. 

¥! Market risk – the proportion of market risk has increased from 14.3% to 18.2%. 
¥! Counterparty risk – the proportion of counterparty default risk has remained similar at 

25.0% (2020: 25.0%) 
¥! Health Underwriting risk – the health underwriting risk has further reduced from 0.8% 

to 0.1%. 
¥! Operational risk – the operational risk has decreased from 12.0% to 11.4%. 

The movement of each risk sub-module is discussed further in Section E.2.  
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Underwriting risk refers to the deviations of underwriting results (profit/loss) from the targets, 
resulting from fluctuations in the timing and amount of insurance liabilities and premiums. 

The underwriting risk component of the SCR contains the following sub-modules: 

¥! Premium and reserve risk sub-module; 
¥! Catastrophe risk sub-module.  

The breakdown of the underwriting risk SCR is shown below:  
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The Underwriting Committee is responsible for setting the underwriting performance targets.   

The premium and reserves risk is one of the biggest drivers of the Company’s SCR. The 
Company is exposed to large losses on its property accounts that provide packaged insurance 
cover to SMEs and commercial property policyholders. As part of those bundle products, the 
Company is also exposed to long-tail claims from the employer liability and general liability 
elements of the policies written in these accounts. As claims settlement progressed for Covid-
19 related BI claims, reserve risk has reduced from its peak during 2021. Furthermore, the Loss 
Portfolio Transfer reinsurance arrangement has provided a one-off but long lasting risk 
mitigation to Non-life Underwriting risk as the Company has now ceded the ultimate unpaid 
claim reserves relating to the transferred portfolio to a third party carrier.  

The Company constantly reviews and actively manages the performance of its book. The 
Company manages its exposure to general insurance risk through underwriting control 
frameworks that include the following: 

¥! Underwriting guidelines are provided to delegated authorities to control their activities; 
¥! Delegated authorities and external loss adjusters are subject to regular audits performed 

by CTIUK’s Underwriting and Claims Department respectively;  
¥! Claims reserving undertaken by local actuaries is subject to periodical external reviews; 
¥! Monthly KPI reports; and 
¥! Product limits and exclusions. 

In addition, the Company reviews its reinsurance programme and retention levels on an ongoing 
basis to ensure sufficient reinsurance protection is in place to mitigate the premium and reserve 
risk.  

The Company is exposed to catastrophe risk in the UK, which is traditionally considered as 
lower risk compare the European continent, however the business has observed an increase in 
the number and severity of windstorm and flood events in recent years. To better manage this 
risk, catastrophe reinsurance covers are arranged and reviewed at least annually, with the aim 
of assessing the ongoing effectiveness of the reinsurance cover. This is facilitated through 
Solvency II Standard Formula catastrophe risk results and catastrophe models from reinsurance 
brokers. The discussion regarding climate change and natural catastrophe can be found at a later 
section C.7.1. 

The primary technique used to mitigate underwriting risk is reinsurance as described above.  
The management of insurance risk is overseen by the Board. The Company has not transferred 
any underwriting risk to special purpose vehicles. 

Although there are no material changes to the measures used to assess underwriting risk, the 
Company has deployed additional controls to reduce the potential downside risk on 
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underwriting performance through reviewing overall value within its products and distribution 
chains during the reporting period. The Standard Formula capital model is used to assess the 
underwriting risk and any material changes. 

The Company modelled certain stresses and scenarios in its ORSA, including: the adverse 
impact of Covid-19; natural catastrophes; reserve determination; Brexit arrangements failing to 
achieve their intended aims; worse than expected underwriting performance; and business 
volume increases and inflation following economic recovery post pandemic. Testing results 
have demonstrated that the Covid-19 related uncertainty remains material to the Company. 
However, we expect that in all reasonable scenarios the SCR ratio will remain above 100%.  
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Market risk is the risk of loss or of adverse change in the financial situation resulting from 
fluctuations in the level and volatility of market prices of assets and liabilities. 

The composition of the Company’s market risk profile is shown below.  

 
The Company’s market risk arises from the movements in the value of investment assets held 
by the Company such as equity, interest rate products, property and foreign exchange. The 
Company follows a relatively conservative investment strategy. These are in line with the 
Group Assets management guidelines. Investment performance is reviewed on an ongoing basis 
against the Company’s targets and risk appetite.  

The Company invests in different investment assets based on its investment guidelines. The 
Company did not hold any financial derivatives directly during the reporting year. 

The Company manages market risk locally to stay in line with both the UK regulatory 
constraints and the Group’s investment policy. 

Based on the Standard Formula results, Interest risk has become the most significant risk sub-
modules, consisting of 27.7% of the Company’s market risk SCR, before diversification. This 
is followed by Property risk and Equity risk. 

The Company has become aware of increasing uncertainties around risk free rates and yield 
curves, which have led to a higher Interest risk SCR.  

There have been no material changes to the measures used to assess market risk during the 
reporting period. The Standard Formula capital model is used to assess market risk and material 
changes. Market risk is divided into several sub-modules including interest rate risk, equity risk, 
property risk, spread risk, currency risk and concentration risk.  
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The Company carries out scenario tests as part of its ORSA which includes testing of 
investment market shocks due to economic recession which are worse than expectation. The 
result shows that the Company is able to remain resilient under such scenario. 
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Credit risk occurs where a counterparty fails to pay the amounts they owe to the Company in 
full when they fall due or where a financial loss arises from fluctuations in the credit rating of 
debtors or security issuers. The most significant credit risk arose from the Company’s exposure 
to defaults of investment and reinsurance counterparties. The Company monitors its 
counterparties’ credit rating and payment period on a regular basis, and its investments are 
managed by professional asset management companies. As soon as a downgrade is notified in 
a counterparty’s credit rating, immediate actions will be taken in accordance to the Company’s 
relevant policies.  

The Company holds Debt securities and Cash at banks. The overall credit quality of the 
Company’s financial investments is deemed strong. As at 31 December 2021, the total 
investment assets rated as A or above are £30.9 million (2020: £59.3 million).  

There has been no material change to the measures used to assess credit risk during the reporting 
period. 

The Company carries out stress tests as part of its ORSA on credit risk. The stress tests on credit 
risk based on the default scenarios in the line of businesses that are most heavily ceded, showed 
that under all scenarios the SCR ratio of the Company would remain above 100%. 
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The primary liquidity risk of the Company arises from its obligations to pay claims to 
policyholders as they fall due. The liquidity risk of the Company is low as the investment 
portfolio mainly consists of liquid investment assets, i.e. assets that are readily tradeable at any 
time. In term of liabilities, the majority of the Company’s claims are short-tailed. The average 
duration of the Company’s insurance liability is approximately one and a half years. 

Sources of liquidity:  

¥! Operating cash flow: premium cash flow in excess of claims cash flow. 
¥! Cash in Bank: extra cash is held in banks as a buffer for extraordinary payments 
¥! Time Deposits: 25.67% of total assets 
¥! Securities:   

o! All listed 
o! Duration: around 2-3 years 
o! Majority of the investments are held for trading and available for sale at 

any time 

There has been no material change to the measures used to assess liquidity risk during the 
reporting period. 
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The Company avoids concentration of liquidity risk by spreading its investments across a wide 
range of issuers, asset classes and sectors. The Company’s investment strategy ensures that it 
has sufficient liquid funds to meet its expected obligations as they fall due. 

The Company manages its liquidity risk by considering the liquidity impact before accepting 
new risks and managing its existing liquidity profile by: 

¥! Monitoring projected short-term cash flow balances; 
¥! Defining trigger levels that enable actions to be taken before those liquidity tolerances 

are breached; and 
¥! Setting up liquidity risk appetites which require sufficient liquid resources to be 

maintained to cover net outflows. 

The Company runs stress tests as part of its ORSA to estimate the impact of a major 
catastrophe event that leads to a sudden demand for cash. Short-term and long-term current 
ratios are periodically measured and the results have indicated that the liquidity would be 
sufficient. 
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The Company’s exposure to operational risk arises from direct or indirect losses, caused by 
inadequate or failed internal processes and systems or human errors. This also covers external 
events such as changes in the regulatory and legal environment. The Company has a low risk 
appetite indicators for operational risk and aims to reduce these risks as much as commercially 
viable. 

The Company’s operational risk is calculated using the Standard Formula and is based on the 
higher of earned premiums and technical provisions. The decrease in Compliance risk reflects 
an overall Gross reserve volume reduction along with Covid-19 related claims settled. 

QRT S.25.01 of Appendix C shows that the Company’s undiversified SCR for operational risk 
is £3.4 million (2020: £4.0 million).  

Employees of the company has been asked to work from home remotely since the outbreak of 
the Covid-19 pandemic. This could have arguably increased the Company’s exposure to 
operational risk. However, no operational failures or risk events have been observed to date. 
The office is gradually opening since Covid-19 restrictions eased. The Company also has a high 
standard of hygiene and safety practice on site, to further reduce the risk of business 
interruptions as well as to ensure the health and safety of its employees. 

In order to manage and control operational risk, the Company has identified business critical 
functions through its Operational Resilience analysis and has an exit and termination plan and 
a business continuity plan for the events such as supplier failure. The Company’s three lines of 
defence model also monitors the effectiveness of the controls that are in place against 
operational risk. Further details of the three lines of defence model are included in section B.1, 
including the specific roles and responsibilities of these functions. Operational risk is overseen 
by the Board. 
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The company considers that there are other, non-financial risks involved in business operations 
and for which it has set up specific levels of tolerance. These are considered to be the follows: 

C.6.1 Legal Risks 

The Company has zero tolerance for action, or lack of action, which are inconsistent with any 
law or regulatory requirements in all areas that the Company operates. 

C.6.2 Reputational Risk  

The Company has no appetite for any actual or potential failure in providing quality service to 
our customers. This is demonstrated by no tolerance for adverse media reporting or news. The 
volume of customer complaints received by the Company is also monitored. The Company 
keeps all complaints logged and reports half yearly to the regulator. 

C 6.3 Compliance and Regulatory Change Risk 

The company is mindful of increased regulatory change due to the Covid-19 pandemic and 
changes in the economic and political landscapes. The Company embraces change through its 
continued improvement model, focusing on delivering quality and compliant change. 
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C.7.1 Climate Change  

The Bank of England has identified two key risks relating to climate change:  

¥! Physical risks such as extreme weather events and long-term climate change 

¥! Transition risks related to society actions and behaviours in pursuit of a greener world. 

This includes factors such as:  

o! Climate related developments in policy and regulation; 

o! The emergence of technology or business models; 

o! Shifting sentiment and societal preferences; and 

o! Evolving evidence, framework and legal interpretations. 

The Company’s response to these issues include: 

¥! The Company has been addressing and mitigating the increasing exposure to the 

physical risk level due to climate change by purchasing a sufficient amount of 

Catastrophe reinsurance protection cover; and continuing to diversify its portfolio with 

improved risk identification to reduce the adverse impact of extreme weather events on 

the overall portfolio. For the domestic property account in the UK, the Company is a 

member of Flood Re to provide relief on potential flood losses; 

¥! The Company continues to monitor climate related legal and regulatory developments 

both at a national and international level. The Company is steadily reducing reliance 

on paper documentation wherever possible both in terms of the delivery of products 

and services to customers and for retention of records, thus reducing consumption and 

storage requirements; 
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¥! The Company cooperates with professional asset managers who incorporate ESG 

(Environmental, Social and Governance) factors into the investment process and 

evaluate the Sustainalytics ESG Score, Climate Disclosure Project (CDP) Score, and 

UN Sustainable Development Goals (SDG) Scores of the investment portfolio; 

¥! The Company is also reducing its reliance on business travel both nationally and 

internationally,  and fully utilizes video conference facilities to facilitate this move. 

C.7.2 Cyber Risks 

Exposure to internet and computer-based problems continue to prove an increasing exposure 
for the Company. As the Company increases the extent of computer-controlled operations into 
its underwriting processes, this exposure requires increased vigilance and protection from 
computer viruses and criminal activities. In this regard, the Company benefits from the support 
and technical expertise provided by the Group’s specialist IT division and comprehensive IT 
data back-up. 

From a customer perspective, currently the Company does not provide Cyber insurance 
coverage, although it has introduced a specialist computer technical support service to many of 
its products to provide assistance in the event that a customer suffers a data breach or other 
cyber security event.  

During 2021, the Company completed the implementation of an enhanced exclusion of Cyber 
risks into all products where there is currently a “silent” or “non affirmative” risk exposure.  

The enhanced exclusion will exclude liability to third parties (except for a legal obligation to 
provide cover under Employers’ Liability insurances) and to limit loss or damage to own 
property and business interruption to clearly defined traditional perils. These covers will then 
reflect the protection afforded to the Company by its reinsurance programmes. 

In order to offer support to policyholders,  the Company has introduced access to a “technical 
support” service provider who can provide emergency response for policyholders who have 
suffered a data breach / cyber-attack.  

C.7.3 Brexit 

As mentioned in section A, the Dutch branch and all other EU direct business has been put into 
runoff and the Company is in a process to transfer its European business to an appropriate 
external carrier. An application for an FSMA Part VII portfolio transfer has been accepted by 
the UK regulators under the Savings Provision, and the transfer is expected to take place in 
2022. 

C.7.4 Prudent Person Principle 

The Company ensures that its assets are invested in accordance with the prudent person 
principle as set out in Article 132 of the Solvency II Directive (Directive 2009/138/EC) through 
a collective application of its risk policies and business standards. These ensure that the 
Company invests in assets whose risks it can properly identify, measure, monitor, manage, 
control and report, and appropriately take into account in the assessment of its overall solvency 
needs having regards to the term and nature of its liabilities.  

The Board is responsible for setting the overall investment risk appetite for the Company which 
is articulated through the risk parameters contained in the Investment Policy. The Board 
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approves the expected investment return as part of the annual operating plan process and 
monitors investment performance against the plan.  
 
The Investment Committee is responsible for setting investment strategy and asset allocation 
within the Board approved risk parameters contained within the Investment Policy. The 
Investment Committee reviews and monitors the key risk indicators for the investments 
including performance against targets, value at risk, counterparty exposures, overall credit 
rating exposures and liquidity levels.!!

C 7.5 Geopolitical and Economic Risk 

The Company continues to focus on the global political and economic landscape as it comes 
out of the Covid-19 pandemic, and anticipates high risk premium through increases in demand 
and shortages in raw materials throughout all sectors. Inflation is anticipated to see record 
increases and country capital instability with continued pull on subsidising countries as they try 
and return back to pre-Pandemic conditions. Economic instability may drive political instability 
which may drive additional risk within the insurance market. The environment, and changes to 
it, continue to drive additional risks and cost. 

C 7.6 Sanctions Risk 

Current economic sanctions on countries with rich energy and raw material deposits may 
become an additional risk, given the current shortages and volatility driven by uncertainty 
through the supply and demand chain. The company continues to monitor this aspect and 
expects sharp changes within this environment which may create further increases in risk and 
inflation. 
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D. Valuation for Solvency Purposes 
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The following table summarises the assets value under Solvency II and SII, and the difference 
between those bases, as at 31 December 2021. 

(All figures in £'000) Solvency-II UK GAAP 
Valuation 
difference 

Property 9,460 5,165 4,295 
Equities - listed 3,712 3,712 0 

Bonds - government bonds and corporate bonds 49,346 49,346 0 
Collective Investments Undertakings 2,004 2,004 0 
Deposits other than cash equivalents 19,257 19,257 0 

Cash and cash equivalents 17,251 17,251 0 
Reinsurance recoverables 62,514 74,943 (12,429) 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 27,562 29,662 (2,100) 
Reinsurance receivables 13,561 13,561 0 

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 2,690 2,690 0 
Deferred tax assets 0 0 0 

Deferred acquisition costs 0 7,276 (7,276) 
Others 620 620 0 

Deposits to cedants 908 908 0 
Total assets 208,885 226,395 (17,509) 

Assets have been valued according to the requirements of the Solvency II Directive and related 
guidance. The basis of the Solvency II valuation principle is the amount for which they could 
be exchanged between knowledgeable willing parties at an arm’s length. A description of the 
basis of valuation under Solvency II along with valuation differences between Solvency II bases 
and the UK GAAP financial statements are provided below. 

Property 

Under UK GAAP, property assets are valued at cost less depreciation. Under Solvency II, 
property assets are valued at market value. 

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 

This represents amounts due from debtors as at 31 December 2021. The difference between 
Solvency II and UK GAAP is due to insurance future premiums from instalment policies that 
have been included in the technical provisions under the Solvency II basis. The receivables are 
valued net of any provision allowed for bad debts as at 31 December 2021. 

Reinsurance recoverables 

Under UK GAAP, reinsurance recoverables represent the amount of claims provisions and 
unearned premium liabilities that are ceded to reinsurers. Under Solvency II, the unearned 
premium is derecognised and a best estimate of reinsurance liabilities has been calculated, and 
discounted at the risk free rate. There is a difference of £12.4 million between the Solvency II 
and UK GAAP valuation on this item. 
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Deferred tax asset/ liability 

Under Solvency II deferred tax is adjusted for the tax effect of the measurement’s differences 
between the UK GAAP and Solvency II. As at 31 December 2019, the Company assessed and 
recorded deferred tax liabilities. 

Deferred acquisition costs 

Deferred acquisition costs of £4.3 million are excluded from the valuation of assets for the 
Solvency II basis. The associated cash flows are included in the valuation of Solvency II 
Technical Provisions. 

P"/ $ Q*9=)(98A$4-6,('(6)'$

D.2.1 Overall Technical Provisions  

(All figures in £'000) Solvency-II UK GAAP 
Valuation 
difference 

Best Estimate 113,452 
135,033 (17,912) 

Risk margin 3,670 

Total technical provisions 117,122 135,033 (17,912) 

The Solvency II technical provision (TP) has been calculated on a cash flow basis. The technical 
provision contains the best estimate of liabilities and risk margin.  

The best estimate liabilities reflect a realistic estimate of future claims based on past experience, 
which consists of claim provisions and premium provisions. The claim provisions are 
calculated based on a combination of traditional actuarial techniques, such as the Chain Ladder 
and the BF methods, and discounted using the risk free rate. The premium provisions are 
calculated as the present value of expected cash flows in relation to future claims. 

A risk margin has been added to the TP to ensure that the value of the TP is equivalent to the 
amount that is expected to be paid to a third party in order to take over and meet the insurance 
obligations, in addition to the best estimate. Thus, the risk margin is calculated to be equal to 
the cost of capital required to cover the insurance liabilities as if the business is in run off. In 
practice, the risk margin is calculated as the present value of 6% of the Company’s future SCR 
in accordance to the EIOPA guideline. 

The starting point of the TP calculation is the liability estimates under the UK GAAP with the 
following adjustments being made: 

¥! Binary events – also known as “Event not in data”. The technical provisions under UK 
GAAP reflects the best estimation of claim liabilities, which is derived based on 
historical data. Therefore, an additional provision needs to be added on the Solvency II 
basis to cover potential future losses that have not been observed in the past, as 
Solvency II requires the provision to cover all possible outcomes. 

¥! Profit from unexpired risk – under Solvency II, the technical provisions are required to 
reflect the “Fair Value” of the business. Therefore, the profit from unexpired risks, that 
is the expected profit in relation to the premiums written but not yet earned, should be 
recognised. The Company has estimated claims that will be payable on unexpired risks 
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based on the expected ultimate loss ratios and the reinsurance shares of these claims. 
The net balance will then be deducted from the unearned premiums to calculate the 
profit from unexpired risk. 

¥! Expenses – technical provisions under UK GAAP cover expenses relating to claims 
only, whereas expenses under Solvency II have a broader definition and cover future 
expense cash flows which arise from servicing existing policies during their entire term. 

¥! Future premium cash flows – the expected future premiums from instalment policies 
are deducted from the Solvency II technical provisions. 

¥! All prudence margins have been removed by selecting the best estimate ultimate losses 
in the calculation of the liability cash flows. 

¥! Discounting – all cash flows are discounted using the appropriate Solvency II yield 
curve in the relevant currencies. The yield curve is based on the risk free rate at the 
valuation date and is subject to the EIOPA prescribed credit risk adjustment. 

There are significant uncertainties associated with the calculation of the TP. They relate 
primarily to how actual experience may deviate from the best estimate of the technical 
provisions, which includes:  

¥! Uncertainties in relation to the actual costs of settling the outstanding claims; 
¥! The incurred but not reported claims element of the TP is an estimate of liabilities in 

relation to claims not yet known to the Company based on historical data. However, 
the past experience may not always be an appropriate representation of future claims; 

¥! The Covid-19 outbreak also imposes additional uncertainties as the impact of this event 
is yet to be fully understood; 

¥! The Events Not in Data aims to account for losses which have never occurred in the 
past. Its estimation involves a significant degree of judgement and assumptions; 

¥! The estimates of expenses are subject to future economic and demographical changes. 
¥! The risk margin calculation also contains high level uncertainties because the future 

solvency capital requirement will evolve constantly according to the underlying 
business profile. 

The Company is fully aware of the above uncertainties in the TP calculation and will constantly 
monitor the development of its liabilities. 

There were no material changes in the assumptions used in the calculation of technical 
provisions compared to the previous reporting period. 

D.2.2 Technical Provisions by Line of Business 

The gross Solvency II technical provisions by line of business are shown below (provisions for 
Unallocated Loss Adjustment Expenses are not included). 
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(All figures in £'000) 
Solvency-II 

UK 
GAAP 

Valuation 
difference Best 

Estimate 
Risk 

Margin Total 

Medical expense insurance  94 7 101 132 (31) 

Other motor insurance 374 30 405 482 (77) 

Marine, aviation and transport 
insurance 19,170 2 19,172 24,694 (5,522) 

Fire and other damage to 
property insurance 49,132 1,556 50,688 57,579 (6,891) 

General liability insurance 26,016 1,591 27,607 25,433 2,175 

Credit and suretyship insurance 13,775 132 13,907 13,791 116 

Miscellaneous financial loss 4,889 352 5,242 10,848 (5,606) 

Total 113,452 3,670 117,122 132,958 (15,836) 

For the Solvency II lines of business - General liability insurance and Credit and suretyship 
insurance - the Solvency II technical provisions on the Solvency II basis are higher than that on 
the UK GAAP basis. This is mainly driven by the Solvency II premium provisions being greater 
than the Unexpired Risk Premium (“UPR”) booked under the UK GAAP. For General liability 
insurance and Credit and suretyship insurance, the expected future loss ratios used to estimate 
the SII premium provisions are above 100% whereas the UPR is estimated assuming a 100% 
loss ratio. The differences are also driven by provisions of the risk margin, binary events and 
expenses. 

There are other factors worth noting as follows: 

¥! For General liability insurance, the nature of business as “long-tail” means it usually 
takes longer for incurred claims to be reported and settled. The expenses in relation to 
settling are expected to be high due to its long-tail nature. The volatile nature of general 
liability claims means they require higher risk margins and higher provisions for binary 
events. The discounting effect has an immaterial offsetting effect to these differences; 

¥! The reduction in technical provisions from UK GAAP to Solvency II in some business 
lines also come from the absence of the recognition of deferred acquisition costs under 
Solvency II. Under UK GAAP deferred acquisition costs are used as assets to offset 
the unearned premium reserves. However, under Solvency II, the deferred acquisition 
cost is not recognised and premium provisions are calculated based on premiums net 
of acquisition costs. The impact of releasing deferred acquisition costs are more 
significant on lines of business with higher premium volumes and higher commission 
rates. Removal of the prudence margins also contributed to some of the differences. 

¥! The TP for Fire and other damage to property insurance have reduced significantly 
compared with the previous reporting period due to the reserves released for Covid-19 
BI claims.  

No management actions or changes in policyholder behaviour are expected and no material 
adjustments have been made in the calculation of technical provisions. There are minor changes 
to address data anomalies and model limitations.  
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The Company does not apply any volatility adjustment or matching adjustment.  

There is also no application of the transitional risk free interest rate term structure nor the 
transitional deduction from technical provisions. 

See Appendix B for a detailed breakdown of the gross and net technical provisions by reserving 
class.  

P": $ +2=*-$O(8R(A(2(*'$ $

The table below shows all other liabilities other than technical provisions for the reporting year 
as at 31 December 2021. 

(All figures in £'000) Solvency-II UK GAAP  
Valuation 
difference 

 Provisions other than technical provisions  940 940 0 
 Deposits from reinsurers  137 137 0 

 Deferred tax liabilities  134 57 76 
 Insurance & intermediaries payables  9,294 9,294 0 

 Reinsurance payables  27,533 27,533 0 
 Payables (trade, not insurance)  3,400 3,400 0 

Any other liabilities, not elsewhere shown 1,305 1,305 0 
Total other liabilities 42,742 42,666 76 

The difference between Solvency II and UK GAAP for deferred tax liabilities, which amounts 
to £0.08 million, relates to adjustments in Solvency II deferred tax as explained in D.1 Assets. 

P"<$ !A2*-)82(,*$H*2=61'$56-$S8A&82(6)$ $

Property is valued based on the most recent external valuation report. A valuation of property 
takes place every three years or when necessary. The major uncertainty relating to the valuation 
is the volatility of market price. 

P">$ !)?$+2=*-$()56-782(6)$ $

The Company has no other material information to disclose in relation to the differences 
between valuations for solvency purposes and statutory purposes.  
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E. Capital Management 

T"#$ +.)$C&)1' $ $

The Company is a 100% fully owned subsidiary of China Taiping Insurance Holding Ltd 
(CTIH), with a total paid-up capital of £85 million. This has increased from £78 million in 2020 
following a £7 million capital injections made by CTIH during the reporting period in 
preparation to further cover the risks and potential claims regarding Covid-19 BI claims, and 
the Group is committed to continue its support to the Company in forms of capital and finance 
as required. The Company has no debts or loans in its financing plan in both the short and 
medium terms. All own funds are classified as Tier 1 capital as at 31 December 2021 and the 
Tier 1 capital will remain as the main capital resource in the future.  

The Company’s own funds comprise the following: 

(All figures in £'000) 2021 2020 

Ordinary share capital (gross of own shares) 85,000 78,000 
Reconciliation reserve (35,978) (40,267) 

An amount equal to net deferred tax assets 0 1,109 

Total eligible own funds to meet the SCR 49,022 38,842 
Total eligible own funds to meet the MCR 49,022 37,733 

* The 2019 deferred tax asset has been restated as discussed in Section D.1. 

The Company’s ordinary share capital and reconciliation reserve are available to absorb losses 
and have the Tier 1 features of permanence and subordination. The Company’s ordinary share 
capital is classified as unrestricted Tier 1. 

Amounts equal to the value of net deferred tax assets, if any, shall be classified as Tier 3, as 
prescribed in the Solvency II Regulations. 

The eligible amount of own funds to cover the Company’s solvency capital requirement (SCR) 
is £49.0 million (2019: £38.8 million), 100% of which is classified as Tier 1 capital. The eligible 
amount of own funds to cover the Company’s minimum capital requirement (MCR) is £49.0 
million (2019: £37.7 million), 100.0% of which is classified as Tier 1 capital. 

The table below reconciles the differences between the retained earnings and other reserves in 
the financial statements and the excess of assets over liabilities as calculated for solvency 
purposes. 

 ! !
(All figures in £'000) 2021 2020 

SII excess of assets over liabilities  49,022 38,842 
Ordinary share capital (85,000) (78,000) 

An amount equal to net deferred tax assets 0 (1,109) 

Reconciliation reserve (35,978) (40,267) 

The Company has one off-balance sheet item, being collateral pledged to the Company with an 
SII value of £5.1 million, backing the counterparty risk related to a legacy book transfer. The 
Company has no ancillary own funds.   
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The capital management policy is to maintain adequate capital at all times as primary measures, 
and at the same time complying with all regulatory capital requirements. Following the 
regulatory requirement, the Solvency II Standard Formula model is run quarterly to monitor 
movements in the SCR.  

Capital management involves a risk related strategy, the objective of which is to mitigate the 
most significant current or foreseeable risks in business activities.  

T"/$ B6A,*)9?$K8D(28A$E*F&(-*7*)2$IBKEJ$8)1$H()(7&7$K8D(28A$
E*F&(-*7*)2$IHKEJ$

The table below shows the amount of the Company’s SCR and MCR as at 31 December 2021  

(All figures in £'000) 2021 2020 

SCR 29,802 32,960 
MCR 7,486 10,492 

 ! !

Table of the SCR breakdown 

(All figures in £'000) 2021 2020 

Market risk 6,961 5,970 
Counterparty risk 9,530 10,397 

Health underwriting risk 43 327 
Non-life underwriting risk 17,294 19,925 

Diversification (7,429) (7,615) 

Basic SCR 26,398 29,003 

Operational risk 3,404 3,956 

SCR 29,802 32,960 

At as 31 December 2021, the SCR coverage ratio of the Company was 164.5%, 46.6% higher 
than the SCR ratio at the previous year end (117.8%).  

All sub risks other than Market risk have been reduced compare to the previous year, which has 
caused a lower overall SCR, with the following main drivers:  

¥! The Covid-19 relation claim reserves largely reduced in the year of 2021, along with 
claim settlements made, on both gross and net of reinsurance prospects. Operational 
risk hence lowered as the gross premium and reserves volume reduced; overall Non-
life underwriting risk SCR has reduced along with the decline in the net loss reserves; 
Counterparty risk decreased as the ceded loss reserve has been reduced as well; 

¥! The transfer of legacy book reserves caused a lower claims reserve,  which has also 
reduced Non-life underwriting risk; and with a collateral arrangement backing the 
default of the legacy carrier, the counterparty risk was not negatively affected. 

The Group provided a total of £7 million to the Company during the reporting period. The 
additional capital has supported the Company to maintain its SCR coverage ratio above 150%.  

The Company has not used any simplified calculations, undertaking specific parameters or a 
matching adjustment in the calculation of its SCR. 
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The Company’s MCR is calculated by applying prescribed factors to its net written premium 
and its Best Estimate Liabilities. The MCR is subject to two further constraints; it must lie in 
the range of 25% to 45% of the Company’s SCR and it cannot be less than an absolute minimum 
amount of €3.7million, converted at the exchange rate applicable at the end of October 
preceding the year end. The Company’s MCR is £7.5 million (2020: £10.5 million). 

T":$ 0'*$65$2=*$P&-82(6)UR8'*1$TF&(2?$E('G$B&RU761&A*$()$2=*$K8A9&A82(6)$65$
2=*$B6A,*)9?$K8D(28A$E*F&(-*7*)2$

Duration-based equity risk sub-module is not used in the calculation of the Solvency Capital 
Requirement. 

T"<$ P(55*-*)9*'$%*2.**)$2=*$B28)18-1$C6-7&A8$8)1$!)?$;)2*-)8A$H61*A$
0'*1 $

No internal or partial internal model is used for the calculation of the SCR. 

T">$ V6) U967DA(8)9*$.(2=$2=*$H()(7&7$K8D(28A$E*F&(-*7*)2$8)1$V6)U
967DA(8)9*$.(2=$2=*$B6A,*)9?$K8D(28A$E*F&(-*7*)2$

The Company has complied continuously with both the MCR and SCR throughout the reporting 
period. 

T"L$ !)?$+2=*-$;)56-782(6)$

The Company has no other material information to disclose in relation to capital management. 
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